restricted cash and restricted cash equivalents are included with cash and cash equivalents when reconciling the beginning-of-
the period and end-of-the period total amounts shown on the statements of cash flows. As a result, we no longer present
transfers between cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash and restricted cash equivalents in the statements of cash
flows. Instead, changes in restricted cash are classified as either operating activities, investing activities, or financing activities.

The majority of our restricted cash consists of amounts held in the Integrys rabbi trust, which are used to fund participants'
benefits under the Integrys deferred compensation plan and certain Integrys non-qualified pension plans. All assets held within
the rabbi trust are restricted as they can only be withdrawn from the trust to make qualifying benefit payments.

WEC Energy Group F-90 2018  Annual Financial Statements

Our statements of cash flows for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016 were retroactively restated from what was
previously presented in our 2017 Annual Report on Form 10-K to reflect the adoption of ASU 2016-18. The impacts to our
statements of cash flows from adoption of this standard are reflected in the table below.

Year Ended December 31, 2017 Year Ended December 31, 2016

(in millions)

2017
Form

10-K Cash
Flows

Impact
of ASU
2016-18

Cash
Flows
After

Adoption

2017
Form

10-K Cash
Flows

Impact
of ASU
2016-18

Cash
Flows
After

Adoption
Operating Activities

Change in –
Other current assets $ (6.0) $ (1.1) $ (7.1) $ 103.1 $ 0.1 $ 103.2

Other, net (197.5) 0.1 (197.4) (53.8) 0.2 (53.6)
Net cash provided by operating activities 2,079.6 (1.0) 2,078.6 2,103.5 0.3 2,103.8

Investing Activities
Withdrawal of restricted cash from rabbi trust for qualifying payments 19.5 (19.5) — 26.6 (26.6) —
Proceeds from the sale of investments held in rabbi trust — 8.7 8.7 — 1.7 1.7
Purchase of investments held in rabbi trust — (3.7) (3.7) — (59.2) (59.2)

Net cash used in investing activities (2,239.6) (14.5) (2,254.1) (1,270.1) (84.1) (1,354.2)

Net change in cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash 1.4 (15.5) (14.1) (12.3) (83.8) (96.1)
Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash at beginning of year 37.5 35.2 72.7 49.8 119.0 168.8
Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash at end of year $ 38.9 $ 19.7 $ 58.6 $ 37.5 $ 35.2 $ 72.7

The following table provides a reconciliation of cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash reported within the balance sheets
to the sum of the total of the same amounts shown in the statements of cash flows at December 31:

(in millions) 2018 2017 2016
Cash and cash equivalents $ 84.5 $ 38.9 $ 37.5
Restricted cash included in other current assets 2.5 — 0.8
Restricted cash included in other long term assets 59.1 19.7 34.4
Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash $ 146.1 $ 58.6 $ 72.7

Effective January 1, 2018, we retrospectively adopted ASU 2016-15, Classification of Certain Cash Receipts and Cash